

Denmark

Denmark extends the Special Act on displaced persons from Ukraine until 17 March 2026

Executive summary

On 25 November 2024, the Danish parliament adopted a <u>proposal</u> to extend the Special Act on displaced persons from Ukraine ("Special Act") until 17 March 2026.

Background

Under the Special Act, eligible individuals (i.e., Ukrainian citizens, individuals recognized as refugees in Ukraine, close family members of a person in Denmark who has been granted a residence permit under the Special Act or a displaced person from Ukraine staying on the Faroe Islands) who arrived in Denmark in the aftermath of the 2022 armed conflict in Ukraine receive various rights and benefits, including work authorization and coverage under public health insurance.

Key developments

Denmark's decision to extend the Special Act from March 2025 to March 2026 is in line with the European Commission's decision to extend the Temporary Protection Directive (TPD) for the protection of individuals fleeing the armed conflict in Ukraine. Individuals who hold Danish temporary residence permits pursuant to the Special Act are now eligible for an extension of their permits until 17 March 2026. The authorities are expected to automatically extend residence permits that have been granted pursuant to the Special Act and will release further details in the upcoming weeks.

Impact on employers

Impacted individuals will be eligible to continue working in Denmark without a break until 17 March 2026, which may help employers avoid business disruptions.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Shape the future with confidence

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 010318-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

Morten S Dalsgaard

Partner/Principal - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: 0045 5158 2771

Email: morten.s.dalsgaard@dk.ey.com

Rikke Wolfsen

Director - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: 0045 2529 5138

Email: rikke.wolfsen@dk.ey.com

Randi Christiansen

Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: 0045 2529 5509

Email: randi.christiansen1@dk.ey.com

Rikke K Friis

Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration Tel: 0045 2529 6975

Email: rikke.kragh.friis@dk.ey.com

Ben Willis

Partner - People Advisory Services, EMEIA Immigration Leader

Tel: +44 20 7951 9589 Email: ben.willis@uk.ey.com

Seema Farazi

Partner - People Advisory Services, EMEIA Immigration Leader

Tel: +44 20 7951 7122

Email: seema.farazi@uk.ey.com